

#### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This certificate is hereby granted to GREEN RIDGE PERSONAL CARE LLC			
To operate THE GARDENS OF GREEN RIDGE			
NAME C	OF FACILITY OR AGENCY		
Located at 2751 BOULEVARD AVENUE, SCRANTON, PA 18509 (COMPLETE AD)	DDRESS OF FACILITY OR AGENCY)		
ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE	ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE		
ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE	ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE		
ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE	ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE		
To provide Assisted Living-Special Care			
TYPE OF SERVICE(S) TO BE F			
The total number of persons which may be cared for at one time may no	t exceed		
or the maximum capacity permitted by the Certificate of Occupancy, which	chever is smaller.		
Special Care Unit - 55 Pa.Code §§ 2800.231-239 - Capacity 2	24		
Restrictions:			
This certificate is granted in accordance with the Human Services Code	of 1967, P.L. 31, as amended, and Regulations		
· ·	-		
55 Pa.Code Chapter 2800: Assisted Living Residences			
(MANUAL NUMBER AND TITLE	OF REGULATIONS)		
and shall remain in effect from <u>December 8,</u> unless sooner revoked for non-compliance with applicable laws and regu	2016 until November 5, ulations.	2017 .	
No: <b>225160</b>			
Robert E. Robinson	Tay Damh		

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.



DEC 0 9 2016

Mr. William I. Weisberg, Vice President Green Ridge Personal Care, LLC 26691 Richmond Road Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146

RE: The Gardens of Green Ridge

2751 Boulevard Avenue

Scranton, Pennsylvania 18509

License #: 225160

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

As a result of the Department of Human Services' annual licensing inspections on September 21, 2016 and September 22, 2016 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 (relating to Assisted Living Residences) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 must be maintained.

As a result of your facilities recent adjustment of the use of physical space, we are issuing a revised license under the authority of 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 (relating to Assisted Living Residences). The revised license indicates a special care unit licensed capacity of 24 for your facility. The expiration date of the license remains unchanged. Your revised license is enclosed

Sincerely

Jacqueline L. Rowe

Director

Enclosures License Licensing Inspection Summary

#### LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Uving Residences - 55 Fa.Code § 2800

PCH Name:	Liconse Sumber:
The Gardens of Green Ridge	225160
Address:	County:
2751 Boulevard Avenue	Lackawanna
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18309	
Administrator:	
Terri Kotch	
Lagal Entity Namus	
Green Ridgu Personal Care, LLC	
Legal Entloy Address:	
266S1 Richmond Road	
Bedforú Heights, Ohio 44146	
Certificate(s) of Occupancy:	
1-1 (City of Screnton)	
9/12/13	
Typo of Inspection:	,
Full	
Ressou(s) for Inspection(s): Renewal	
	Same Okas VS
On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representat September 21-22, 2016	ives un-situ:
Doug Hoover & Hope O'Pake	
Oil-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable: N	JA.
attain månasion sutes etti tickstede) et täldtistetis: t	<b>e</b> ,
Stesident Domographic D	eta es of Inepection Dates
Licansed Capacity: 74	Number of Residents who:
Number of Residents Served: 47	Receive Supplemental Security Income: 0
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: Yes	A. Maria Maria
adired verantia Care Unit in Home: Yes	Are 60 Years of Aga or Older: 47
Ares: 1st Floor	Have Mental Einess: 0
aca. 1 (ldo)	nate menul curca. V
Secured Unit Capacity, if Applicable: 40	Have an Intellectual Disability: 0
Humber of Residents Served in Secured Dementia	Have a Mobility Reed: 19
tere Unit, if applicable: 18	
	Have a Physical Disability: 0
tumber of Current Hospice Residents: 2	
M. And	
The state of the s	
lumber of Hospica Residents in past year: 5	
**************************************	
	1 Decree Strait Europe & W. Barton East
<b>26</b>	HINY S. L. C. A.

## LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation	
required in § 2800.69 (relating to additional damenta-spe	s of annual training relating to their job duties. The training cific training) chall be in addition to the 16 hour annual training.
Violation	
Direct Care Staff Member A, hirad 14, did not have 1	6 hours of annual training relating to job duties in 2015.
Plan of Correction	
will be Monitored by the CD	ald to make well. I had all
~ ~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	dall required hours in 2016 Se
v	
	West of the second seco
	DE PROCESSION DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CON
rinted Mame and Jildo of Legal Entity Representative (Required on ell pa TERRI KOKN	864
Status of Legal States Representative (Required on all pages)	Dots 11/97/16
Department use only – homes	NAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
e above plan of correction is approved as of 12-7-16 (Date)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-7-/4 : (Date)
o above plan of correction was approved by	o Fully Implemented  Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress  o Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress
	o Not Implemented

#### LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation

65i - Training topics for the annual training for direct care sta	ff persons must include the following:	
(1) Medication self-administration training. (2) Instruction on meeting the needs of the residents as desciplan.	ribed in the assessment tool, medical evaluation and support	
(3) Care for residents with dementia, cognitive and neurologic (4) Infection control and general principles of cleanliness and prevention of decubitus ulcers, incontinence, malnutrition and (5) Assisted living service needs of the resident. (6) Safe management techniques.	hypiene and areas associated with immobility, such es	
(7) Care for residents with mental illness or mental retardation	n, or both, if the population is served in the residence.	
Violation Direct Care Staff Member A, hired 14, did not have annumenting resident needs, infection control or assisted living se	ual training in medication self-administration, instruction on rvice needs during 2015.	
Plen of Correction		
The Hardens of Streen Ridge's to woods has been revised to enclude	aining plan frall direct care	
Wolff Nas been revised to enclud	e all the training topics	
(NACONOC. (IN MACON)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Employee training records will be reviewed and randored by the Es. quarterly toursenest rat cell required training topics, states of training a length of training to ret.  5ta ff man for A completed all regularied training in		
Staff Man for A consider	Top paining wo ret.	
2016 BE		
rinted Home and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)  TERRI Koven		
gnature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	Date Ulas / 16	
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!		
as above plan of correction is approved as of 12-7-14 (Date)	Plan of correction implementation status as of /2-7-74 ; (Deta)	
is above plan of correction was approved by $\underline{BE}$ .	o Fully Implemented  Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress	
(Initaly)	o Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress	
	o Not Implemented	
	Page # of # 3 - f 7	

# LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Living Residences – 55 Pa.Code § 2800

75 cm - 2 - 42 cm		
Regulation 187a - A medication re∞rd shall		
<ol> <li>Resident's name.</li> <li>Drug allergies.</li> <li>Name of medication.</li> <li>Strength.</li> <li>Dosage form.</li> <li>Dose.</li> <li>Route of administration.</li> <li>Frequency of administration.</li> <li>Administration times.</li> <li>Duration of therapy, if applicable.</li> <li>Special precautions, if applicable.</li> <li>Diagnosis or purpose for the medication, including pro re</li> <li>Date and time of medication administration.</li> </ol>	nata (PRN).	
(14) Name and initials of the staff person administering the me	edication.	
Violation The September 2016 medication administration record (MAR) did not have the name of Direct Care Staff Member B who administered medications to residents in September of 2016.		
The MAR for Resident #2 did not include the initials for the add and 9/13/16.	ministration of Ammonium Lactate Cream, 1% on 9/11/16	
The dose or strength of Santy I cintment was not included in the September 2016 MAR for Resident #4.  Plan of Correction  I new Marth log whiet was done and all Medication  Lechnolis Dignative were regard and petter front of MAR book.  Thurl be mondored by RCD and ED Monthly.  The MAR'S are checked by the RCD mondown weelly basis to assure all		
Mysils are onall isedication. The RCD well check MAR's on a weekly basio to assure all orders Lave Complete.		
Inted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)		
mature of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages)	11/24/16	
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HONES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!		
e above plan of correction is approved as of 1/2-7-1/6 (Date)	Plan of correction implementation status es of 12-7-16; Oats) OFully Implemented	
a above plan of correction was approved by	Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress  o Partially Implemented – Insdequate Progress	
	o Not Implemented	

## LICENSING RESPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation	
	ent that is documented on the Department's assessment form
	was not completed until 7/21/16. 5, was not completed until 10/18/16.
Plan of Correction	
rinted Name and Title of Lugal Unity Representative (Required on rill a	ruges)
ignoture of Lagel Entire Representative (Required on all pages)	Datu 1/22/16
Department use only - Homes	MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
he above plan of correction is approved as of	Yen of correction implementation status as of 12-7-16:  Oate)
he above plan of correction was approved by	Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress  o Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
	o Not Implemented

#### LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Living Residences - 85 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 231(c)(1) - A written cognitive preadmission screening con assessment them and documented on the Department's o each resident within 72 hours prior to admission to a speci	ognitive preadmission screening form shall be completed for
Violation The written cognitive preadmission screening for Resider dated 7/14/16.	nt #1, admitted to the special care unit (SCU) on 16, was
The written cognitive preadmission screening for Resider no documentation that a physician or a geriatric assessm Resident #4.	nt #4, dated 16, is signed by the administrator only. There are team collaborated in the cognitive preadmission screening
Reposited vicistion - \$/30/16 Plan of Conviction	
The Harden of Green Redge precide Mission Screening word flesomering to review and prior to admission to the sp physican and an Rivision of When checking the admission We Repard Edwell make was its totally completed.	recalione unit. The recalione unit. The remothic consessment team. ion chart via the checklist our the pre werening
Jee admission	chicklish
inted Name and Title of Leggi Entity Representative (Regulard on eli pa TERRIVATA	
conture of Legal Entity Representative (Regulard on ell pages)	pets 1/ballo
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOKES	MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
e above plan of correction is approved as of 12-7-4 (Date)  e above plan of correction was approved by (Initiale)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 12-7-16:  O Fully implemented  Partially implemented – Adequate Progress  O Partially implemented – Inadequate Progress
	o Not Implemented

# LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 231d - Each resident record must have documentation that the resident's decignated person or the resident's family have egount.	
Viciation There is no documentation in Resident #1's record that the resident #16.	sident agreed to admission to the special care unit (SCU) on
Plan of Conscion	
When idoington wider by the resident and when observable person.  Adressien Checklist will the SCV consent for for advised by the ED & RC	he used to assure that mus completed when chart
Secaphieu	ncheokelos
rinted Name and Little of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages	
ignature of Legal Entity Repropositative (Boquirud on all pages)	10 see uh2/16
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HONES IGA	y not write below this line!
he above plan of correction ts approved as of 12-7-16 (Dato)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 1/2-7-1/2 :  O Fully Implemented (Date)
h:: above plan of convolion visa approved by <u>AE</u> (Intitate)	A Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

o Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

o Not implemented